

Nos. 13-56310

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JUDITH ROMO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant,

Appeal from the Judgment of the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Case No. 5:12-CV-02036-PSG-(Ex)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

KHORRAMI BOUCHER SUMNER
SANGUINETTI, LLP
Elise R. Sanguinetti
esanguinetti@kbsslaw.com
360 22nd Street, Suite 640
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (503) 867-2000

THE SIZEMORE LAW FIRM
J. Paul Sizemore
paul@sizemorelawfirm.com
2101 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 3290
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 322-8800

SILL LAW GROUP PLLC
Matthew J. Sill
matt@sill-law.com
14005 North Eastern Avenue
Edmond, Oklahoma 73103
Telephone: (405) 509-6300

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
Stuart B. Esner
sesner@ecbappeal.com
Andrew N. Chang
achang@ecbappeal.com
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 750
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE PERTINENT STATUTES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 I. THE ACTION.. 2

 II. REMOVAL AND REMAND.. 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ APPROACH OF LIBERALLY CONSTRUING CAFA’S REMOVAL PROVISION ALMOST BEYOND RECOGNITION, IT IS WELL-ESTABLISHED THAT REMOVAL STATUTES ARE STRICTLY CONSTRUED AGAINST REMOVAL..... 10

 II. CAFA ALLOWS REMOVAL OF ONLY A “MASS ACTION” IN WHICH “MONETARY RELIEF CLAIMS OF 100 OR MORE PERSONS ARE PROPOSED TO BE *TRIED JOINTLY*.”. . 12

 III. CAFA’S REQUIREMENT THAT “100 OR MORE PERSONS ARE PROPOSED TO BE TRIED JOINTLY” MEANS JUST THAT. THE PLAINTIFF MUST ACTUALLY PROPOSE A JOINT TRIAL OF 100 PLAINTIFFS OR MORE. A PROPOSAL SHORT OF SUCH A JOINT TRIAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “MASS TORT” UNDER CAFA.. 15

IV.	IN THEIR PETITION FOR COORDINATION, PLAINTIFFS DID <i>NOT</i> “PROPOSE” THAT “100 OR MORE PERSONS . . . BE TRIED JOINTLY.”	26
V.	AS EXPLAINED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN ITS THOROUGH ORDER, FOR A NUMBER OF REASONS, DEFENDANTS’ RELIANCE ON <i>ABBOTT</i> IS MISPLACED.. . . .	34
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR REMAND ARE NOT REVIEWABLE, AND IN ANY EVENT THE COURT’S THOROUGH REJECTION OF DEFENDANT’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS WAS ENTIRELY CORRECT.	39
	CONCLUSION.	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	43
	ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abrego Abrego v. The Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).	10
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010).	39, 40
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Walnut Place LLC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).	16
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).	16
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600, 612 n. 28 (1979).	11
<i>Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).	10
<i>Freitas v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-50-DCR, pp. 7-9, Dkt. #83 (E.D. Ky. July 2, 2012).	7, 38
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> 980 F.2d 564, 566 (9 th Cir. 1992).	12
<i>Gutowski, et al. v. McKesson Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. C 12-6056 CW, by Order granting Remand, dated February 25, 2013.	7, 38
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557, 578, 126 S. Ct. 2749, 2765, 165 L. Ed. 2d 723 (2006).	20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6, 120 S.Ct. 1942, 147 L.Ed.2d 1 (2000).	13
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).	33-35, 37, 38
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 16, 2011).	3

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375, 377, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994)..... 10

Koral v. Boeing Co., 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche, 546 U.S. 81 (2005). 10

Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir.2007). 11

Luther v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP,
533 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir.2008). 11

Moore–Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir.2009). 11

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp., 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012). 39

Patterson v. Dean Morris, L.L.P., 448 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 39

Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886, 1893, 185 L. Ed. 2d 1003 (2013)..... 14, 18

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets, 313 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 11, 25

Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
133 S. Ct. 1345, 1347, 185 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2013)..... 20

Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co., 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009). 12, 14

United States v. Powell, 6 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Vanegas v. Dole Food Co., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22885 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2009). 15

Rentz, et al. v. McKesson Corp., et al., Superior Court California Case No.
BC483765; removed then remanded in C.D. Cal. No. 2:12-cv-9945-PSG-E. 6

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... *Passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 10
28 U.S.C. § 1447..... 11, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 1, 8
Ninth Cir. Rule 28-2.7..... 2

STATE CASES

Abelson v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co., 28 Cal.App.4th 776 (1994)..... 23
McGhan Med. Corp. v. Superior Court, 11 Cal.App.4th 804, 807-15 (1992).... 27
Sandoval v. Superior Court, 140 Cal. App. 3d 932, 944 (1983)..... 24, 25

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., §§ 404, et seq..... 16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 404.1. 6, 27-30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200..... 5
Cal. Civ. Code, §§ 1709-10..... 5
Cal. Civ. Code, §§ 1750, et seq.. 5
